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ORDER

l The present compraint has been fired by the complainant arottee undcrSection 31 of the Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Act, 2016(in short' the Act) read with rure 2g of the Haryana Ireal Estate(Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017
violation of section 11(alta) of the A* -r".","',i,rir,i. jI ;:r:ilTthat the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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Complaint No. 4225 of 2022

2.

responsibilities and functions under the provision ofthe Act or the rules
and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following
tabular form:

S. No. Particulars Details
1. Name of the project "M3M Broadway, Sector- 71,

Gurugram.

2. Project area 7.84875 acres

3. Nature of the project Commercial Complex

4. DTCP license no. and
validify status

7l of 20LB dated 25.02.2018 vatid
till24.L0.z023

5. Name of licensee Roshni Builders Pvt. Lrd., Highrise
Propbuild Pvt. Lrd

6. RERA Registered/ not
registered

Registered vide no. 3 t of 2018 dated
14.72.2078 valid up to31..10.2023

7. Unit no. R- 5 UG 05A, Upper Ground Floor,
Tower-5

(As per page no. 56 of the complaint)
B. Area admeasuring 240.58[Carpet area) and 494.95 sq.

ft.[Super Area)

(As per page no.56 of the complaint)
9. Allotment letter 05.03.2019

(As per page no. 17 olthe complaintJ
10. Date of execution of 08.08.2019
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agreement for sale (As per page no. 52 of the complaintJ
tl. Possession clause 7. POSSESSION OF THE TINIT

7,7 Schedule for possession of the
sqid Unit: - The Developer agrees and
understands that timely delivery of
possession of the Unit along with the
car parking spoce(s), if any, to the
Allottee and the Common Areas to the
Association of Allottee or the
competent Authorie, as the cose may
be, as provided under the Act and
Rules 2(1)(fl of the Rules, 2017, is the
essence of the Agreement.

(As per page no. 72 of the complaintJ
72. Due date of possession 31.10.2023

[As mentioned in the RE}{A
registrationl

13. Payment Plan Construction linked plan

1.4. Total sale consideration Rs.92,94,133 /-
(As per payment plan on page no. 33
of the complaint)

15. Amount paid by the
co mplainant

Rs.18,58,82 5/-
(As per applicant ledger on page no.
126 ofthe reply)

16. Pre-handover amount
paid by the respondent

Rs.3,76,162/-

[As per page no. 2 of the application
filed by the respondent ro place on
record additional factsJ

L7. Occupation certificate
/Completion certificate

13.t2.2027

(As per page no. 1 3 5 of the reply)

18. Offer of possession Not offered

19. Pre cancellation notice 07 .09.2021 and 11.11.202 |
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3.

B, Facts of the complaint:
That the complainant has made following submissions:

That sometime towards the end of ZOLL, marketing officials ofrespondent no' 1 approached the complainant for inve,sting in thcsaid project. It was stated by representatives of respondent no. 1 thatrespondent no' 1 is undertaking development and imprernentation ofthe project in collaboration with M3M India pvt. Ltd. which is anextremely successful builder having conceptualized, implemented
and developed various projects in India. However, respondent no. 1did not disclose to the complainant that the use of ,,M311,1,, 

was onlyunder a ricensing arrangement and M3M India pvt. Ltd. wourd not beresponsible for developing and implementing the proJect.
That it was further represented by respondent no. r that theaforesaid commercial c

or r uxurious bran ds, Jffi ;::':_".:Tff ;::, il j :il, J:for high-street shopping.

The sales representative of respondent no. lassured the complainant
that all the sanctions pertaining to the said proiect had been obtainedby it. It was further represented to the complainant that the proiect

I

ll

Cancellatlon letter 27.tt.2027
(As per page no. 134 ofthe replyJ

07.05.2022

[As per page no. 137 ofthe reply)

02.05.2022

(As per page no. 13g of rhe reply)

C.reation of third-parly
nghts

Allotment letter of Mr.
Paramjeet Singh

lll
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iv.

is registered with REM. Respondent no. 1 further stated that the
units in the project are se,ing out rapidry and it wourd be in theinterest of the complainant to secure allotment of a unit by paying acertain sum to respondent no. 1. Relying upon the representations
offered by respondent no. 1, the complainant proceeded to book aunit in the said proje t.

That after receipt ofthe booking amount, the respondent no. 1 issued
an allotment letter dated 15.03.201g whereby unit bearing no. R5 tJG05A located on upper ground floor in Olo.t S in thr: project and
having 240'58 sq' ft' of carpet area was provisiona,y arotted to the
complainant, The complainant was further provided an application
form along with the aforesaid letter.
That respondent no. L, thereafter, provided an ,,Agreement 

for sale,,
to the comprainant and demanded that the same sha, be registered
and stamped at the cost of the complainant. It was for the first time
that the complainant had been acquainted with the fact that the costs
for registration and stamping of the said agreement hav.e to be paidby him. Furthermore, upon perusing the contents of the said
agreement, the complainant was left completely shocked and
dismayed upon realizing that respondent no. t had surreptitiously
incorporated various terms and conditions in the said agreement
which were not intimated to the complainant at the time of receiving
the booking amount from the complainant. It is pertinent to mention
that certain terms and conditions incorporated in the said agreement
are absolutely unfair, biased, whimsical and arbitrary.
That the complainant raised objections against the aforesaid clauses
incorporated in the said agreement but respondent no. 1 riid not pay
any heed to the legitimate, fair and just demands of the complainant

V.
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GURUGRAM

and threatened the complainant with cance,ation of the allotment of
the said unit if he failed to execute the said agreement. As a resurt,
the complainant had no choice but to go ahead and execute the said
agreement on 09.08.2019 containing biased and prejudicial terms
which had been unilaterally incorporated by respondent no. 1.
That it needs to be emphasized that respondent no. t had corected
an amount of Rs.Ig,42,2Z9/_ by March, 2019. The complainanr had
remitted all the amounts as per the demands of respondent no. .l 

. It is
evident that respondent no. t had deliberately demanded amounts
from the complainant prior to revealing the terms and conditions ol
the buyer's agreement in order to leave no option for the
complainant to back out of the transaction. The aforesaid act of
respondent no. 1 is violation ofsection 13 ofthe Act.
It is submitted that the complainant had always been ready and
willing to pay the due and payable amounts to respondent no. I
Moreover, respondent no. 1 was liable and obliged to pay pre-
handover amount to the complainant from 04.04.2019 till the date of
notice of offer of possession. However, respondent no. 1 omitted to
pay any pre-handover amount. for April, 2o1g to the r:omprainant.
Furthermore, respondent no. 1 wantonly stopped remitting thc pre
handover amount to the complainant as promised from August, 2021
without issuing any notice of offer of possession to the com plainant.
That consequently the complainant visited the office of respondent
no' 1 and requested its officiars to disclose the status of construction
of the project. The officials of respondent no. 1, however, evaded the
requests of the complainant and stated that the status ol the prolect
is being regularly updated on web portal of HAREM.
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xl.

That the complainant was constrained to visit the site of the project
only to realize that there was no significant progress in the
construction of the project. The complainant was left extremely
dejected and disheartened by the unprofessional concluct exhibited
by respondent no. 1 throughout the transaction. The complainant
realized that respondent no' I had demanded the instalrments
without achieving the corresponding construction milestone at the
site' The complainant further realized that a, the representations
offered by respondent no. r' were false, exaggerated and misreading.
That the complainant confronted the officiars of respondent no. 1
with the facts narrated above but the officials of respondent no. 1
trivialized the matter and brazenly stated that the complainant had
no choice but to wait for completion of construction of the project.
Additionally, respondent no. 1 blatantly refused to pay any pre-
handover amount to the complainant without giving any cogent or
plausible explanation. It is submirted that the complai,ant has not
received any pre-handover amount after August, 2021. Respondent
no. t has consciously failed to discharge its linancial and legal
liabilities, duties and obligations towards the complainanr..fhc
complainant has suffered immense mental agony and harassment on
account of the arbitrary, capricious and dishonorable conduct of
respondent no. 1.

That from the facts stated hereinabove, it is comprehensively
established that respondent no. t has failed to live up to irs
representations. Furthermore, respondent no. t has consciously and
willfully defaurted in fulfi,ing its obrigations and duties under rhe
said agreement.

xll.
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xiii' That in light of the facts and circumstances mentioned hereinabove,
it is submitted that the faith of the complainant in respondent no. 1
has been eroded irreversibly. Moreover, respondent no. t has failed
ro abide by the directions/orders of the Hon'ble Authority and has,thereby, jeopardized the whole project. In any evenr, the
construction of the project is far from compretion and even basic
amenities are absent therefrom. Furthermore, respondent no. t has
miserabry failed to furfir its obrigations and duties under the said
agreement' The rights and interests of the comprainant have beenjeopardized by the unprofessionar, unrawfur and arbitrary conduct of
respondent no. 1. The complainant has invested huge amount of
money and time in the project but the same has proven to be a
fruitless exercise.

xiv That accordingly, the complainant approached respondent no. 1 ancl
requested it to refund the amount paid by the comprainant. However,
the officials of respondent no. 1 blatantly refused to ar:cede to the
legitimate requests of the complainant. The representatives of
respondent no' 1 threatened the comprainant to continue with the
transaction otherwise the enfire amount paid by the comprainant
wourd be forfeited by respondent no. 1 in terms of the canceration
clause incorporated in the said agreement. The complainant tried to
reason with the officials of respondent no. 1 and explained to its
officials that their unilaterar claim for deducting interest, rebares,
brokerage etc. from the amount paid by the complainant is
compretery unjus! wholry unwarranted and utterry whimsicai.
However, respondent no. 1 remained obstinate and outrightly
refused to refund any amount to the complainant.
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P* GURUGRAM
That the cance'ation crause uniraterary incorporated by respondent
no. 1 in the said agreement is fallacious, unwarranted and
unsustainable in law and on facts. The said clause is liable to bestruck down by the Hon,ble Authority for being illegal, arbitrary and
unjust. Moreover, respondent no. 1 cannot legally be permitted toforfeit any amount paid by the complainant in the facts and
circumstances of the case. It is reiterated that respondent no. I has
wantonly failed to raise any demand upon the complainant or serve
any letter communicating the same to complainant after March,
2019. Moreover, respondent no. t has miserably failed to perform
the construction of the project in accordance with the Act. There is aninordinate delay in construction of the project. Therefore,
respondent no' 1 cannot legally claim any interest on account of
supposed delay in remittance of payments by the complainant nor
respondent no. 1 can take undue advantage ofits own unlawful acts.
That accordingly the complainant has been constrained to institute
the present complaint. It is pertinent to mention that there has been
deliberate misrepresentation on the part of respondent no. 1. There
is gross deficiency in services on the part ofrespondent no. 1.
That no lapse or default of any nature can be imputed to the
complainant in the entire sequence of events. The complainant has
fulfilled his contractual obligations arising out of the said agreement.
The complainant deserves to be compensated for ross of finances and
as well as for the harassment and mental agony on accou nt of
deceitful and unfair trade practices adopted by respondent no. 1. The
complainant reserves his right to institute a separate complaint
before the appropriate forum for seeking compensation for thc
Iosses, mental agony and harassment incurred by him.

xvii.
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xviii' Thar the subject matter of the craim falrs within the jurisdiction or the
Hon',bre Authority. The said project is located within the territorial
jurisdiction of the Hon,ble Authority. Hence, the Hon,ble Authority
has got the jurisdiction to try and decide the present complaint.

xix' That cause of action for firing the present compraint is a recurring
one and it accrued in favour of the complainant each time respondent
no' 1 faired to refund the amount paid by the complainant. The cause
of action lastry accrued to the comprainant about a week ago on the
final refusal of respondent no. 1 to refund the amount paid by him.xx. That no other complaint between the complainant and the
respondents is pending adjudication before any
authority/court/forum regarding the subject matter of the instant
complaint.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

4. The complainants have sought following relief[s):

i. Direct the respondent no. 1 to refund the amount paid by the
comprainant along with interest at the prescribed rate carcurated
from March, 2019.

ii. Direct the respondent no. 1 to
complainant for April, 2019.

pay the pre-handover to the

iii' Direct the respondent no. r. to cancel the a,otment of the unit in
question and pay pre-handover amount to the complainant from
August, Z02l till the date of cancellation of allotment.

iv' Direct the respondent no. 1 to not penarize the complainant with
interest on any payment after March,2019. And in the alternative, if
this Hon'ble Authority comes to the conclusion that the comprainant
is liable to pay interest on delayed payments then respondent no. l
may very kindly be directed to adjust the same from the unpaicl pre_
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HARERA Complaint No.4225 of Z0ZZ

GURUGRAM

handover amount due and payabre to the comprainant tiil the date of
cancellation of allotment of the unit in question.

v. Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay an amount of Rs.1,00,000 _ as

litigation expenses incurred by the complainant.

vi' Penalize the respondent no. 1 for contravention or the provisions of
the Act as well as for cheating and defrauding the intending allottee
including the complainant.

D. Reply by the respondent:

5' The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds:

a' That at the very outset, the compraint filed by the complainant is

baseless, vexatious and is not tenabre in the eyes of raw. .fhe

complainant has approached the Hon'ble Authority with unclean

hands and has tried to mislead the Hon,ble Authority by making
incorrect and false averments and stating untrue and or
incomplete facts and as such, is guilty of suppressio very suggestion

/olsr. The comprainant has suppressed and/or mis-stated the facts

and, as such, the complaint apart from being wholly misconceived

is rather the abuse of the process of raw. on this short ground

alone, the complaint is liable to be dismissed.

b. Complainant is not entitled to any relief whatsoever:
i. That after making independent enquiries and only after

being fully satisfied about the project ,,M3M 
Broadway,,, a

commercial project being developed in a planned and

phased manner consisting of modern office spaces,

entertainment, food and beverage outrets, upscale efficient
lofts situated in Sector-71, Gurugram, Haryana, India. The

complainant through his broker M/s. Elite Landbase privare

Limited had submitted application form along with an
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amount of Rs.2,00,000/_ towards booking of a unit in theproject ,M3M 
Broadway,, an under construction project

after conducting his own due diligence and requested for
allotment of commercial unit in his favour.

ii. Thereafter, the complainant, on his own, requested the
respondent for allotment of unit no. RS UG 054 on tJGF in
Block_5. The respondent being a custonler oricnted
company acceded to the said request of complainant.
Accordingly, the respondent allotted the unit bearing no. R5
UG 0SA on UGF in Block_S in favour of the complainant vide
provisional allotment Ietter dated 15.03.2019 along with
wercome Ietter confirming the alrotment of said commercial
unit. It is submitted that the cost of the unit for carpet area
admeasuring z4o.sg sq. ft. as per allotment retter is Rs.
92,94,133/- plus other charges. The complainant paid an
amount of Rs.2,00,000/_ towards the part booking of the
unit in the commercial project,M3M Broadway,.

iii. That in furtherance of the allotment letter, the respondent
herein sent copies of buyer,s agreement to the complainant
for due execution at his end along with cover letter dated
11"04.2079. The buyer's agreement was executed between
the parties and registered on 08.0g.2019. The buyer,s
agreement duly covers all the right and liabilitir:s for both
the parties.

iv. That in view of the booking and commitment to make timely
payments, the respondent vide acknowledgement letter
offered the complainant a monthly pre_handover amount to
provide the complainant the comfort of the respondent,s

Page 12 of 25
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commitment to deliver the unit on time. It is submitted that
as per the Ietter, the respondent shall pay the pre-handover
amount of Rs.14,522/_ to the complainant per month from04.04.20D till the date of notice of offer of possession
however, the same was subject to timely payment of
demands by the allottee. The respondent in compliance ofthe said Ietter duly paid the pre-handover amounts to thccomplainant. It is submitted that an amount of
Rs.3,76,L66/_ has been paid to the complainant as pre_
handover amounr from 04.04.201 9 till 0 1.0g.2 0Z 1.v. That the complainant had also applied for booking of aready to move in unit in one of the projects of M s. M3M
India pvt. Ltd. The complainant had expressed his interest
to book a ready to move in unit in an OC received project of
the associate company M/s. M3M India pvt. Ltd. and had
paid an amount of Rs.12,50,000/_ towards the booking ol
same. 0n the specific request of the comprainant, an amount
of Rs.12,50,000/_ paid towards booking of a ready to move
in unit was also adjusted/transferred towards the, retail unit
no. R5 UG 05A in M3M Broadway without any deductions in
September,2019.

vi. Thereafter the respondent raised the dernands in
accordance with the payment plan opted by the
complainant on the achievement of relevant construction
milestone. The amount of Rs.12,50,000/_ was dullz adjusted
in the demands raised by the respondent.

vii. That in furtherance of the said demand being raised, the
complainant failed to make the payment of the outstanding
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dues and

23.08.2021

03.08.2027

dues.

the respondent issued reminder letter dated
in reference to demand notices dated

requesting the complainant to clear outstanding

viii. That the respondent completed the construction and
development of the retail component of the complex well
within time and the applied to the competent Authority for
the grant of occupation certificate on 3r.o}.zo21 after
complying with all the requisite formalities.

ix. That the complainant even after continuous demand noticcs
and reminders failed to come forward to clear his
outstanding dues, therefore the respondent issued pre-
cancellation notice dated 07.Og.2OZI requesting the
complainant to clear outstanding dues amounting to
Rs.58,78,836/- being due till OT.O}.ZOZL which was ro be
paid within 15 days from the date of this notice.

x. That the respondent vide demand letter dated 22.10.2021
raised demand which was due on application ol Occupation
certificate and requested the complainant to pay an amount
of Rs.67,39,247/_ which was to be paid on or before
70.11.ZIZL However, the complainant failed ro make
payments and continued to breach the terms of buyer,s
agreement by failing to clear the outstanding dues.

xi. That the respondent as a goodwill gesture r:ffered the
complainant, a last and final opportunity to correct the
breach of the terms of buyer,s agreement vide pre-
cancellation notice dated ll.ll.ZO2I calling upon rhe
complainant to clear outstanding dues amounting to
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Rs.69,16,265/_ being rotal due rill IL.Ll.ZOZI. Ir is
submitted that the complainant had paid an amount of
Rs.18,59,825/_ against the rotal dues of Rs.92,94,133 - plus
other charges. However, the complainant failecl to adhere to
this opportunity and continued to breach the terms of
buyer's agreement.

xii. That on account of wilful breach of the terms of the
allotment and the buyer,s agreement by failing to clear
outstanding dues despite repeated requests, the respondent
was constrained to terminate the allotment of the unit vide
cancellation notice dated 27.1,1.2OZL.That the default of the
complainant in making timely payments and complying
with other obligations is duly covered under the buyer,s
agreement and the cancellation and forfeiture ol the earnest
money along with other refundable amounts has been in
accordance with clause 9.3 of the buyer,s agreentent.

xiii. That the respondent had allotted the unit ro the
complainant at the price prevalent in the market on the
assurance that the complainant would make timely
payments and conclude the transaction. However, the
complainant defaulted in making payment. The respondent
kept giving the comprainant an opportunity t. make the
payment and thus could not allot the said unit to any third
party who was willing to book the unit at a higher price. .fhe

complainant has thus caused the company to incur loss ol
opportunity cost and is thus liable to indemnify the
respondent towards the same. Thus, the total loss calculated
comes to Rs.25,49,876l- (approx.J which includes earnest
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money deduction @LOo/o to the tune of Rs.9,29,413 - along
with the GST on earnest money of Rs.I,67,294 _, taxes to
the tune of Rs.1,gg,1.60/-, pre-handover amount to the tune
of Rs.3,76,162/_, brokerage of Rs.513,383/-, starutory dues
of Rs.199,160/_ and further sum of Rs.1,65,304/- was the
interest payable by the complainant for the delayed
payments. It is submitted that the complainant is raising
these frivolous issues as an afterthought in order to unjustly
enrich himself.

xiv. That the respondent has fulfilled its contractual obligations
under the buyer,s agreement however despite thar the
complainant failed to clear the outstanding dues as a result
of which the respondent was constrained to cancel the
allotment of the complainant vide cancellation notice dated
27 '7L.2027. The comprainant was in defaurt of his
contractual obligations and is raising these frivolous issues
in order to unjustly enrich himself. Therefore, the
complainant is not entitled to any relief whatsoever.

The complainant is not a genuine consumer:
i. That the complainant is not a genuine consumer and an encr

user since he had booked the said unit in question purely
for commercial purpose as a speculative investor and to
make profits and gains. Further, the complainant has
invested in many projects of different companies which
prove that the complainant is not a consumer but only an
investor. Thus, it is clear that the complainant has invested
in the unit in question for commercial gains, i,e., to earn
income by way of rent andf or re-sale of the property at an
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appreciated value and to earn premium thereon. Since the
investment has been made for the aforesaid purpose, it is
for commercial purpose and as such the comprainant is nota consumer/end user. The compraint is riabre to be
dismissed on this ground alone.

d' That it is submitted that the cance,ation of the unit ancl forfeiture
of the amount has been done in accordance with the terms of
buyer's agreement' It is submitted that the complainant himserf
has violated the agreed terms and hence is not entitled to get any
reliefs from the Hon,ble Authority. That it is further submitted
that the said unit has been re_allotted to one Mr. paramjeet Singh
vide allotment letter dated 02.05.2022 and hence the present
compraint is liabre to be dismissed. In view of the fact that third
party right has already been created, the relief prayed for in the
present complaint cannot be granted and the present complaint is
Iiable to be dismissed.

6. The respondent no. 2 i.e., Highrise propbuild pvt. Ltd. ,,vas granted
licence by the Director, Town and country planning, Hilryana vide
licence no.77 of 2018 to develop and construct the commerciar colony
in sector-71, Gurugram. Though the agreement for sare has been
executed with both R1 and R2 and payments have also been made to the
respondent no. 1 but the respondent no. Z cannot escape its
responsibility and obrigations to the arottees of the project being
licensee of the project and is covered under the definition of promoter
within the meaning of 2(zk)[iJ, [vJ.

T The promoter has been defined in section Z(zk) ofthe Act of 2016. The
relevant portion ofthis section reads as under:

"2. Definitions. _ In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires _(zk) "promoter" means, _
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(iii) xxx
(iv) Xxx
(v) any other person who acts hims

estate developer or by any other
power of ottorney from the o
oportment is constructed or plot is t8' As per aforesaid provisions oi iaw, respondent no.1 & 2 will be jointry

and severa,y liabre for the competition of the project. whereas the
primary responsibirity to discharge the responsibirities of promoter ries
with respective promoter in whose alrocated share the apartments have
been bought by the buyers.

9' copies of all the rerevant documents have been filed and praced on the
record' Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents ancr submission
made by the parties.

E. furisdiction of the authority:

10'The respondent has raised a preriminary submission objection the
authority has no jurisdiction to entertain the present cornpraint. .fhe

objection of the respondent regarding rejection of compraint on ground
of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that ir has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below

E.l Territorial j urisdiction

As per notification no. r/92/zor7-lTCp dated 14.12.20112 issued by
Town and country planning Department, the jurisdiction of Rear Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram sha, be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the pranning area of Gurugram
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district' Therefore, this authority has comprete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.
E.II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11t )tal of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter
responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Ser:tion
is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11@)(a)

thorigt:

promoter, tn" ouoct""'oioai;'::;iz:r:;:;Z:L,:;;::,f;,i,^T,i:;;i|:i:i,i
. ond regulations mode thereunder. 

-'- -- -v-'
11' So' in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the compraint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to
be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the comprainanr at a
later stage.

F. 
_Findings on objections raised by the respondent:F.l Obiection regarding the complainrnt b"ing inu"rto..

12'The respondent has taken a stand that the comprainant is the investor
and not consumer' Therefore, he is not entitred to the protection of the
Act and is not entitred to fire the complaint under section 31 0f the Act.
The respondent arso submitted that the preamble of the Acr states that
the Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the rear estate
sector' The authority observes that the respondent is correc,t in stating
that the Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the rear
estate sector' It is settled principle of interpretation that the preambre is
an introduction of a statute and states main aims & objects of.enacting a

shall be

77(a)(a)

PaBe 19 of 25



HARERA Complaint No.4225 of 2022

.*@* GURUGRAI/
statute but at the same time the preamble cannot be used to defeat the
enacting provisions of the Act. Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that
any aggrieved person can file a complaint against the promoter if the
promoter contravenes or violates any provisions of the Act or rules or
regulations made thereunder. Upon carefur perusal of all the terms and
conditions of the documents placed on record, it is revealed that the
complainant is buyer and paid a price of Rs.1B,5B,B25 - to the promoter
towards purchase of a unit in its project. At this stage, it is important to
stress upon the definition of term allottee under the Act, the same is
reproduced below for ready reference.

"2(d) "ollottee" in reration to a rear estate project meons the pet son Lo whrm ,
plot, aportment or building, as the case moy be, has b,een ollotted, sol{t
(whether os freehold or leasehold) or othenuise transferred b1, the promoler,
and includes the person who subsequently acquires the said aritttment through
sale, tronsfer or otherwise but does not include o person to whom such 1tlot,apartment or building, os the cose moy be, is given on rent;,

13 ln view of above-mentioned definition of "allottee', as well as all the

terms and conditions of the apartment application for allotment, it is

crystal clear that the complainant is allottee as the subject u,ir- was

allotted to them by the promoter. The concept of investor is not defined

or referred in the Act. As per the definition given under section 2 of the

Act, there will be "promoter" and ,,allottee,, and there cannot be a party
having a status of "investor". The concept of investor is not defined or
referred in the Act. Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottee
being investor is not entitled to protection of this Act also stands

rejected.

G. Findings on relief sought by the complainant:
G.l Direct the respondent no. 1to refund the amount paid by the

complainant along with interest at the presciibed 
- 
rate

calculated from March, 2019.

14.The complainant was allotted a unit in the project of resp,ndent "M3M

Broadway" in sector-71, Gurgram vide ailotment letter dated
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05.03.2019 for a total sum of Rs.92,94,133/_. The agreement for sale
was executed on 09.0g.2019 itself and the complainant started paying
the amount due against the a,otted unit and paid a totar sum of
Rs.18,58,825l-.

15' The respondent has cancelled the unit vide cancelration letter dated
27.Lt.202L before the due date of handing over o[ possession r.c.,
37.10.2023 on account of outstanding dues after issuing two pre-
cance,ation notices dated 07 .0g.2027 and L'..r L.2021.The co m prai nan t
has paid an amount of Rs.1g,5g,g 25/_ i.e.,ZOo/o of the sale consideration
of Rs.92,94,133/-. tne payment plan opted by the complainanr is
construction linked and as per the payment pran, the 45c:yo of the total
sale consideration is to be paid on start of excavation but the
complainant has just paid 2oo/o of the total sale consideration ti, date.
The respondent has received the occupation certificate on 13.12.2021
but the respondent has cance,ed the unit before that on account of non-
payment as the complainant is supposed to pay an amount of almost
920/o of the totar sare consideration but only 200/ohasbeen paid tiri date.
Thus, in view of the aforementioned facts, the cancellation of the unit
stands valid and the respondent is entitled for deduction of earnesr
money.

16' It is evident from the documents praced on record that the comprainant
has opted for construction linked payment pran and he has paid a sum
of Rs.18,58,825/- against sale consideration of Rs.92,94,133 _ of the
unit allotted to him. As per the payment plan opted by the complainanr,
he was required to make payment 350/o of the total sale consideration
before the start of construction but till date only 2oo/o ofthe amount has
been paid by him.
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17' Now when the complainant approached the Authority to seek refund, itis observed that under crause 1.16 0f the agreement to sale, the
respondent-builder is entitled to forfeit the 1.oo/o of the totar sare
consideration' The relevant portion of the clause is reproduced herein
below:

"p19v,idgd thot if the oltottee defout
which is poyoble, the attottee ihollperiod to RBPL, at the interest ra
co-mputed on ond from the due date.,
of the total sole consideration.,,

lB That the above mentioned clause provides that the promoter is entitred
to forfeit the booking amount earnest money paid for the alrotmenr and
interest component on delayed payment fpayable by the arottec for
breach of this agreement and non-payment. It is unjust condition that
exploits the a,ottee and can be termed as one sided. The clause on the
face of it does not give equal bargaining power to the allotte,e.

19' The issue with regard to deduction of earnest money on cancelration of
a contract arose in cases ofMau la Bux VS. llnion of India, (1920) 1 SCR
928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj (.lrs. VS. Sarah C. Ilrs., (2015) 4
scc 136, and wherein it was herd that forfeiture of the amoLlnt in case of
breach of contract must be reasonabre and if forfeiture is i.n the nature
of penarty, then provisions of section 74 0f contract Act, 1t)72 are
attached and the party so forfeiting must prove actual darnages. After
cancellation of allotment, the flat remains with the buirder as such there
is hardry any actuar damage. National consumer Disputes Redressal
commissions in cc/a35/2079 Ramesh Marhotra vs. Emaar MGF Land
Limited (decided on 29.06.2020) and Mr. Saurqv Sanyal VS. M/s IREOPrivate Limited (decided on 12.04.2022) and foilowed in
CC/2766/2017 in case fitled as layant Singhal and Anr. VS. M3M
India Limited decided on 26.07.2022,heid that 10% of basic salc price
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is a reasonabre amount to be forfeited in the name of ,,earnest 
money,,.

Keeping in view the principles laid down in the first two cases, aregulation known as the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority
Gurugram [Forfeiture of earnest money by the builderJ Regulations,
11[5J of 201g, was farmed providing as under:

wn by the Hon,ble Apex court and
provisions of reguration 1,t of 201,g framed by the Haryana Rear Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, the respondent/builder can,t retain
more than 700/o of sale consideration as earnest money on cancellation
but that was not done' So, the respondent/buirder is directed to refund
the amount received from the complainant i.e., Rs.1g,5g,g25 _ after
deducting 700/o of the sare consideration and arso the amount aiready
paid to the comprainant and return the remaining amount along with
interest at the rate of 1,1,.L00/o (the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate IMCLR) applicable as on date +2o/o) as prescribed
under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Developmenr)
Rules, 2017, from the date of cancellation i.e.,27.11.20L1 till the actual
date of refund of the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 0f
the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

G.II Direct the 
"".1o^nd:.nlno. 1 to pay the pre_handover ro thecomplainant for April, 2019.
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G,III Direct the respondent no.

d of the paid_up amount along withthe interest. As the Authority is allowing the refund of the paid_upamount along with interest as mentioned in para 22, a, abovesought
reliefs by the complainant becomes redundant.

G.V Direct the
a s r i ti ga ti o rllffi :: : J.t.i# Jr,L :i;#rl:lj o r Rs 1, 0 0, 0 0 0 /.

22'The complainant is seeking relief w.r.t compensation in the aforesaidrelief, Hon,ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled as M/sNewtech promoters and Developers pvt. ttd. V/s State of Up & Ors,supra herd that an a,ottee is entitred to craim compensation undersections 72, 14, 1g and section 19 which is to be decided by theadjudicating officer as per section 71, andthe quantum of compensation
shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to thefactors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has excrusivejurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation.

no. l for contravention of theI as for cheating and defraudin"e thethe complainant. '---.r'

ntified the violations of the Act, 2016,and its rures by the respondent. Neither it is mentioned in the [acts of thccompraint nor pressed before the Authority during the proceedings of rhe
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day' without specific details about the alreged violations, there is no basis
for the reliefsought. Thus, no direction to this effect.

H. Directions of the Authorigz:
24'Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compriance of obrigarions
cast upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to the Authority
under Section 34(fJ ofthe Actof2016:

iJ The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the amount i.e.,
Rs.18,58,BZS/- received by him from the complainant after
deduction of-L,o/o ofsale consideration ofRs.92,94,133 - as earnest
money and amount already refunded/pre_handover amount paid
to the complainant-allottee along with interest at the rate of
r1"1'00/o p.a. on such barance amount as prescribed under rule 15 0r
the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,2017
from the date of canceration i.e,,27.17.2021 ti, the actual date of
refund of the amount.

ii) A period of 90 days is given to the respondent_builder to comply
with the directions given in this order and failing which legal
consequences would follow.

25. Complaint stands disposed of.

26. File be consigned to the registry.

Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Datedt 05.09.2024
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